## ORDINANCE NO.: 4992

AN ORDINANCE to amend Section 44-109 of the Code of Ordinances of the City of La Crosse regarding the City Hall parking lot.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 44-109 is hereby amended to read as follows:

- (1) The Parking Utility Board of Public Works shall have the authority to regulate all parking in the parking lot adjacent to City Hall.
- (2) The Parking Utility Board of Public Works shall provide such parking spaces as in its discretion it deems adequate for persons transacting business at the City Hall which parking may be provided with or without charge and the said Parking Utility Board shall be authorized to establish time limitations for such parking, all in accordance with the provisions of section 44-113.
- (3) The Parking Utility Board of Public Works shall designate such parking spaces on the City Hall lot as in its discretion may be necessary for parking of motor vehicles of employees of the City of La Crosse assigned to work in the City Hall. The Parking Utility Board shall issue such parking permits or develop other-suitable methods to ensure that only automobiles owned by employees of the City of La Crosse assigned to work at the City Hall are occupying said parking lot and that such occupancy shall only be for the time that said employee is assigned to be at work, and such permit shall be issued for oOnly one automobile shall be allowed in the lot per employee.

SECTION II: Should any portion of this ordinance be declared unconstitutional or invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of the article shall not be affected.

SECTION III: This ordinance shall take effect upon passage and publication subject.

| /s/                     |  |
|-------------------------|--|
| Timothy Kabat, Mayor    |  |
| •                       |  |
| /s/                     |  |
| Teri Lehrke, City Clerk |  |

Passed: 5/11/17 Approved: 5/15/17 Published: 5/20/17